exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

J. R. Ingram, Assistant Secretary.

Dundonald House, Belfast. 14th June, 1979.

Whereas Mr. David Michael Cox (741) was on the 5th day of February, 1975, appointed an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act 1875:

And whereas the said Mr. David Michael Cox is no longer available for the duties of an Inspector:

Now, therefore, in pursuance of Section 53 of the said Act the Secretary of State hereby directs that the said Mr. David Michael Cox shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perfrom the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

J. R. Ingram, Assistant Secretary.

Dundonald House, Belfast.

14th June, 1979.

Whereas Mr. Stephen Robinson (896) was on the 2nd day of August, 1974, appointed an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act 1875:

And whereas the said Mr. Stephen Robinson is no longer available for the duties of an Inspector:

Now, therefore, in pursuance of Section 53 of the said Act the Secretary of State hereby directs that the said Mr. Stephen Robinson shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

J. R. Ingram, Assistant Secretary.

Dundonald House, Belfast. 14th June, 1979.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BEE PEST PREVENTION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1945

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Agriculture in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Bee Pest Prevention Act (Northern Ireland) 1945 and of every other power enabling it made on 31st May, 1979, the Importation of Bees (Prohibition) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1979 (Statutory Rules of Northern Ireland No. 184). The Regulations came into force on 1st June, 1979.

Copies of the Rule may be purchased from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4PS or through any bookseller, price 10p net.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Commerce has made a statutory rule entitled the Companies (1978 Order) (Commencement No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 1979. (S.R. 1979 No. 191 (c. 8)).

This Order brings into operation on 31st July, 1979, provisions of the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1978 which:

- (a) penalize dealings by directors, their spouses or children in certain options and require the disclosure to the company of their interests in shares in, or debentures of, the company or associated companies;
- (b) give the Department new powers to inspect the books and papers of companies and extend the existing powers of the Department and inspectors to investigate the affairs of companies;

- (c) require the notification to listed companies of the acquisition or disposal of substantial interests in shares carrying unrestricted voting rights and provide that the notified information be made available for inspection;
- (d) provide for the re-registration of limited companies as unlimited companies and vice versa;
- (e) give the Department additional powers of control over the names of companies;
- (f) amend the law relating to the delivery of certain documents to the registrar of companies;
- (g) otherwise amend the Companies Act (Northern Ireland) 1960.

Copies of the Order may be purchased from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

SOCIAL SECURITY (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1975

SOCIAL SECURITY (CONSEQUENTIAL PROVISIONS)
ACT 1975

SOCIAL SECURITY PENSIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1975

Notice is hereby given that in pursuance of powers conferred on it by sections 1(6), 3, 4(2)(b), (5) and (6), 7(5) and (6), 8(1) and (2), 9(4), (5) and (6), 10(1) and (2), 11, 13(4), 124(1) and (2), 125, 126, 128(6) and 137(5) of, and paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4(a), (c) and (d), 5 and 6 of Schedule 1 to, the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975, paragraphs 3, 6, 7 and 9 of Schedule 3 to the Social Security (Consequential Provisions) Act 1975, Articles 3, 5(2), 7, 29(3) and 72(1) of the Social Security Pensions (Northern Ireland) Order 1975 and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Department of Health and Social Services for Northern Ireland has made a regulation entitled the Social Security (Contributions) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1979. (S.R. 1979 No. 186).

Copies of the regulations may be purchased at an early date from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

The Department of the Environment hereby gives notice of its intention to make an order under section 17 of the Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 the effect of which would be to authorise the stopping-up to vehicular traffic of Prince of Wales Avenue, Whitehead, in the District of Carrickfergus, and County of Antrim, at its junction with the Belfast Road and at a point approximately 28 metres east of that junction.

The road proposed to be stopped-up is delineated on a map which, together with a copy of the draft order may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours during the period from 22nd June, 1979, to 30th July, 1979, at the offices of the Department of the Environment for Northern Ireland, Roads Service Headquarters Division, Room 47, Stoney Road, Belfast, and at the Department's Section Office, Town Hall, Carrickfergus, Co. Antrim.

Any person may within the said period object to the proposal to make the order by written notice to Head-quarters Division of the Roads Service at the above address.

T. J. McCormick, Senior Assistant Secretary. . Dated 11th June, 1979.